

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 18-1534**

IN RE 2018 GRAND JURY OF DALLAS COUNTY

**JOHN DOE,
Appellant.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR DALLAS COUNTY,
HONORABLE DUSTRIA RELPH**

**APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

Alfredo Parrish
Tammy Westhoff Gentry
Parrish Kruidenier Dunn
Boles Gribble Gentry
Brown & Bergmann L.L.P.
2910 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 284-5737
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704
Email: aparrish@parrishlaw.com
tgentry@parrishlaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

Zachary Miller
Assistant Attorney General,
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Telephone: (515) 281-3648
Facsimile: (515) 281-8894
Email: Zachary.miller@ag.iowa.gov
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	4
Statement of Issues	9
Routing Statement.....	12
Statement of the Case	12
Statement of the Facts.....	13
I. Case Initiation and Plea Discussions.	13
II. Lead-Up to the Grand Jury Proceeding.	15
III. Grand Jury Proceeding.....	17
Argument	21
I. A prosecutor who contacts an accused’s expert <i>ex parte</i> must be disqualified from a criminal case.....	21
A. Error Preservation.	21
B. Standard of Review.....	22
C. Ms. Timmins violated the “no-contact rule” and must therefore be removed from the case.....	22
II. The State cannot lawfully subpoena a criminal defense expert, retained in anticipation of litigation, to testify at a grand jury proceeding.	31
A. Error Preservation.	31
B. Standard of Review.....	31
C. The subpoena issued to Dr. Railsback must be quashed.	31

III.	A district court has the authority to quash a grand jury proceeding and must do so to uphold the constitutional rights of an accused.	38
	A. Error Preservation.	38
	B. Standard of Review.	39
	C. The district court has authority to oversee grand jury proceedings and uphold individual rights.	39
	D. The prosecutors violated Doe’s constitutional rights by converting the grand jury proceeding into a pre-indictment discovery tool.	45
IV.	Rule 2.3(2)(a) requires any challenge to the grand jury panel be raised and ruled upon “before the grand jury is sworn.”	52
	A. Error Preservation.	52
	B. Standard of Review.	52
	C. The grand jury proceeding should have been continued for Doe to raise a prima facie Plain challenge.	53
	Conclusion	59
	Oral Argument Notice	60
	Certificate of Compliance	61
	Certificates of Filing and Service	62

Table of Authorities

<i>Blanton v. Barrick</i> , 258 N.W.2d 306 (Iowa 1977)	23, 30
<i>Carlson v. Monaco Coach Corp.</i> , No. CIV. S–05–181 LKK/GGH, 2006 WL 1716400 (E. D. Cal. 2006) (unpublished)	25
<i>DeSimone v. State</i> , 803 N.W.2d 97 (Iowa 2011).....	33
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979)	55
<i>Erickson v. Newmar Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 298 (9th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Estate of Cox by Cox v. Dunakey & Klatt, P.C.</i> , 893 N.W.2d 295 (Iowa 2017).....	53
<i>Hansen v. Central Iowa Hosp. Corp.</i> , 686 N.W.2d 476 (Iowa 2004).....	31
<i>Hobson v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 177 N.W. 40 (Iowa 1920)	46
<i>In re A.M.</i> , 856 N.W.2d 365 (Iowa 2014).....	31
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 473 F.2d 840 (8th Cir. 1973).....	32, 36, 37
<i>In re Green Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 492 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>In re Terkeltoub</i> , 256 F. Supp. 683 (S.D.N.Y. 1966)	36
<i>Iowa Ins. Institute v. Core Grp. Of Iowa Ass’n for Justice</i> , 867 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2015).....	56
<i>Lawyer Disciplinary Bd. v. Farber</i> , 488 S.E.2d 460 (W. Va. 1997).....	37
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	40
<i>Molyneaux v. Willcockson</i> , 137 N.W. 1016 (Iowa 1912).....	32
<i>Morris-Rosdall v. Schechinger</i> , 576 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998).....	31
<i>Patch v. Bds. of Sup’rs</i> , 159 N.W. 694 (Iowa 1916)	35

<i>Peterson v. First Nat. Bank of Iowa</i> , 392 N.W.2d 158 (Iowa Ct. App. 1986)	59
<i>Rhoades v. State</i> , 880 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 2016)	56
<i>State v. Bearse</i> , 748 N.W.2d 211 (Iowa 2008)	38
<i>State v. Chong</i> , 949 P.2d 122 (Haw. 1997)	48
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 608 N.W.2d 5 (Iowa 2000)	39
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 814 N.W.2d 551 (Iowa 2012)	54, 58
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 890 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 2017).....	21, 31, 39, 52
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 907 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2018).....	29
<i>State v. Crone</i> , 545 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 1996)	54
<i>State v. Dahl</i> , 874 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 2016)	25
<i>State v. Graves</i> , 668 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2003).....	22, 30
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 235 N.W.2d 702 (Iowa 1975)	44
<i>State v. Halstead</i> , 35 N.W. 457 (Iowa 1887).....	30
<i>State v. Halverson</i> , 857 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 2015)	24
<i>State v. Hesford</i> , 242 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 1976)	58
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 568 N.W.2d 505 (Iowa 1997).....	41, 42
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 870 N.W.2d 849 (Iowa 2015).....	22
<i>State v. Joao</i> , 491 P.2d 1089 (Haw. 1971)	44, 51
<i>State v. Kukowski</i> , 704 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa 2005).....	31, 39, 53
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 896 N.W.2d 737 (Iowa 2017).....	33

<i>State v. Moriwake</i> , 647 P.2d 705 (Haw. 1982).....	51
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 86 N.W.2d 214 (Iowa 1957).....	44
<i>State v. Paulsen</i> , 286 N.W.2d 157 (Iowa 1979)	43, 44, 45,49, 51
<i>State v. Pickett</i> , 671 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 2003)	57
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017)	17, 53, 55, 56,59
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 623 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 2001)	31
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 597 N.W.2d 779 (Iowa 1999)	22
<i>State v. Wong</i> , 40 P.3d 914 (Haw. 2002).....	35, 36, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	47
<i>United States v. Civella</i> , 666 F.2d 1122 (8th Cir. 1981)	50
<i>United States v. R. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991)	46, 50
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	41, 45, 52
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	57, 58
<i>Webster Cnty. Bd. v. Flattery</i> , 268 N.W.2d 869 (Iowa 1978).....	40, 41, 45

Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Const. art. I, § 9.....	31, 39, 47, 53
Iowa Const. art. I, § 10.....	20, 47
Iowa Const. art. I, § 11.....	20, 31, 39, 47, 53, 58
Iowa Const. art. III, § 1	39
Iowa Const. art. V, § 1	40

Iowa Const. art. V, § 6 40

Statutes

Iowa Code § 331.756(8) 41

Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.101 23

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.503(3) 20

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.508 23, 24, 27, 28, 33

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.3 12, 41, 42, 45, 46, 52, 53, 54, 56, 57, 58, 59

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.4 49

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.5 45

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.10(5) 37

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.33(2)(a) 14

Iowa R. Evid. 5.104 35

Iowa R. Evid. 5.410(a) 38

Iowa R. Evid. 5.501 34

Iowa R. Evid. 5.1101 35

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2) 12

Iowa Ct. R. 21.25 12

Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:1.6 37

Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:3.4 27

Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:4.1	27
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:4.2.....	27
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:4.3.....	27

Other Authorities

2 Geoffrey C. Hazard & W. William Hodes, <i>The Law of Lawyering</i> § 3.4:402 (2d ed. Supp.1994)	26
4A B. John Burns, <i>Iowa Practice Series</i> TM : <i>Criminal Procedure</i> § 5:3 (West, Westlaw updated April 2018).....	58
11 Barry A. Lindahl, <i>Iowa Practice Series</i> TM : <i>Civil & Appellate</i> <i>Procedure</i> § 25:6 (West, Westlaw updated May 2018)	33
ABA Comm. on Ethics & Prof'l Responsibility, Formal Op. 93–378 (1993)	27
<i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice</i> (3d ed. 1993).....	22
<i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Prosecution</i> <i>Function</i> 3-4.6(i) (4th ed. 2015), https://www.americanbar.org/groups/criminal_justice/ standards/ProsecutionFunctionFourthEdition/	23, 33
Allbee & Kincaid, <i>Error Preservation in Civil Litigation:</i> <i>A Primer for the Iowa Practitioner</i> , 35 Drake L. Rev. 1 (1985–86).....	59
<i>Challenge</i> , <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 105 (4th Pocket ed. 1996).....	54
George M. Cohen, <i>Beyond the No-Contact Rule:Ex Parte Contact</i> <i>by Lawyers with Nonclients</i> , 87 Tul. L. Rev. 1197 (2013)....	24, 25, 26, 27
